

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF BRAUN AND
HUMMEL IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Michael D. Donovan
DONOVAN AXLER, LLC
1055 Westlakes Drive
Suite 155
Berwyn, PA 19312
(610) 647-6067

Judith L. Spanier
ABBEY SPANIER, LLP
212 East 39th St.
New York, NY 10016
(212) 889-3700

Robert S. Peck
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street N.W.
Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. When Employers Spoliate or Fail to Maintain Business Records, an Adverse Inference Is Required.....	6
II. This Court Has Applied a “Just and Reasonable Inference” Standard for Damages in Dozens of Different Cases, Including Class Actions, for More Than 100 Years.....	13
III. Where Employers and Businesses Regularly Rely On Business Records, Class Claimants May Also Rely On Such Records as Proof at Trial.	17
A. Statistical evidence is routinely admitted in class actions.....	19
1. Wage and hour.....	21
2. Employment discrimination.....	23
3. Antitrust.	23
4. Securities.	24

5.	Consumer.	25
6.	Housing discrimination.	25
7.	Businesses use statistical evidence in litigation.	26
8.	Businesses use statistics every day.	27
	B. Tyson waived its objection to statistical evidence and had the opportunity to cross-examine class members.	27
IV.	Trial Courts Must Have Sufficient Discretion to Control Redundant Evidence Given Common Proof of a Corporate-Wide Practice.	30
	CONCLUSION.	34
	APPENDIX.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdullah v. United States Securities Associates, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 53 (2014).....	7
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	17
<i>Alvarez v. City of Chicago</i> , 605 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	6
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	32
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plan & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Mount Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	28
<i>Automated Solutions Corp. v. Paragon Data Systems, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Beaven v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 622 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12

<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchg.</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 544 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	21
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	14
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 656 (Pa. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 24 A.3d 875 (Pa. Super. 2011).....	1, 7, 27
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	33
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	28
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Laird</i> , 988 A.2d 618 (Pa. 2010).....	30
<i>Cooper v Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	16

<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 267 F.R.D. 625 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	21
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Southern Photo Material Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 359 (1927)	14, 15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	32
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	23
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	17
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	17
<i>Harmsen v. Smith</i> , 693 F.2d 932 (9th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Harvis v. Roadway Express Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 59 (6th Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Hetzl v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 26 (1898)	14, 15
<i>I4I Limited Partnership v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 598 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Iliadis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 922 A.2d 710 (N.J. 2007)	8, 32
<i>In re Monumental Life Insurance Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004).....	25

<i>In re Neurontin Antitrust Litigation</i> , Nos. 02-1830 & 02-2731, 2011 WL 286118 (D.N.J. Jan. 25, 2011)	20, 24
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litigation</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1152 (2009)	16, 23
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>disapproved in part on other grounds by, In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981)	10
<i>Johnson v. Meriter Health Services Employee Retirement Plan</i> , 702 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Kelly v. County of Allegheny</i> , 546 A.2d 608 (Pa. 1988).....	32
<i>Kriner v. Dinger</i> , 147 A. 830 (Pa. 1929)	29
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11, 12
<i>Lavin-McEleney v. Marist College</i> , 239 F. 3d 476 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	32
<i>MBIA Insurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 958 N.Y.S.2d 647, 2010 WL 5186702 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010)	26

<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Warner-Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007)	20
<i>Micron Technology, Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233, 1272 (11th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 816 (2009)	16, 19
Mount Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Township of Mount Holly, 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	28
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	28, 34
<i>Occidental Land, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 388 (Cal. 1976)	25
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1634 (2012).....	6
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	32
<i>Ramos v. SimplexGrinnell LP</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 346 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	19

<i>Ratanasen v. State of California</i> <i>Department of Health Services</i> , 11 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. 88-2171, 1996 WL 137817 (D. Kan. Mar. 21, 1996), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom., Metzler v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge</i> <i>Financial Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Reyes v. Netdeposit LLC</i> , No. 14-1228, 2015 WL 5131287 (3d Cir. Sept. 2, 2015).....	31
<i>Rikos v. Proctor & Gamble</i> , No. 14-4088, 2015 WL 4978712 (6th Cir. Aug. 20, 2015)	34
<i>Roper v. Consurve, Inc.</i> , 578 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>Salvas v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 893 N.E.2d 1187 (Mass. 2008)	8, 32
<i>Samuel-Bassett v. Kia Motors America,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 34 A.3d 1, 29 (Pa. 2011), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 51 (2012).....	30
<i>Sav-on Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior</i> <i>Court</i> , 17 Cal. Rptr. 3d 906 (Cal. 2004)	22
<i>Silvestri v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001)	11

<i>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile System, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Sperling v. Hoffman-La Roche</i> , 24 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	6
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	14
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Hasbrouck</i> , 496 U.S. 543 (1990).....	14, 15
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	26
<i>The Bermuda</i> , 70 U.S. 514 (1865)	11
<i>United States Department of Labor v. Cole Enterprises</i> , 62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 400 Fed. Appx. 741 (4th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1272 (2011).....	15
<i>Vazquez-Corales v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 10 (D.P.R. 1997).....	11
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 477 (D. Kan. 2012)	31

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) 23, 31, 32

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 24

West v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 167 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1999) 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C § 2072(b) 4

29 U.S.C. § 216..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 3, 6, 7, 29

42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.*..... 25

Iowa Code Ann. § 91A.6..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 6, 7, 29, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 3, 4, 9

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities

Barclay, Michael & Frank C. Torchio, *A Comparison of Trading Models Used for Calculating Aggregate Damages in Securities Litigation*, 64 Law & Contemp. Probs. 105 (2001)..... 24

Barrington Wolff, Tobias, <i>Discretion in Class Certification</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1897 (2014).....	31
Erbsen, Alan, <i>From “Predominance” to “Resolvability”: A New Approach to Regulating Class Actions</i> , 58 Vand. L. Rev. 995 (2005)	9
Gorelick, Jamie S., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Destruction of Evidence</i> (2015)	12
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed.)	20
Moller, Mark, <i>Class Action Defendants’ New Lochnerism</i> , 2012 Utah L. Rev. 319 (2012)	31
Newberg, Herbert B. & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002)	21, 24
